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CITY OF AUSTIN M

Development Services Department W
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case#g‘/ﬂf g!“g"(MROW# ilﬁbo"’(gfo' Tax# O3 HOS

P

Ty

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 5905 Tumbling Circle, Austin TX 78731

Subdivision Legal Description:
Highland Hills Sec 5 Phs 2

Lot(s): 39 Block(s):
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: SF-3

IMWe Wendy Tita on behalf of myself/fourselves as
authorized agent for Michael and Wendy Tita affirm that on
Month May EI , Day 1 EI , Year 2016 B, hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect QOAttach OComplete ORemodel ® Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: uncovered deck, single-family residence

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

25-20-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side setback from 5 ft (required
to O feet (requested) and the rear setback from 10 fi. (required) to 0 feet (requested) in or.

maintain an eleveted deck and rear south east corner of residence in a SF-3 Family Resid&
zoning district.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entittement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use

The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
the existing deck was constructed in 1968 and has been repaired twice (1987, 2013) without
change to the Tootprint. The deck provides the only useable outdoor living area on the property.
The restdence, also built in 7968, has not been altered and was originally constructed with the
south east corner of the home within the 7.5 foot building Tine {per plat). We purchased the

property in 1999 without knowledge that the deck and the residence were nof compliant with
city code or plat resfictions. - —_ =

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
the unique layout and topography of the property does not permit for useable outdoor space B
other than the existing deck. Removing the rear corner of the residence would create structural

challenges for the residence and environmental challenges, resulting from chonstruction, for -
the homeowners of adjacent properties. '

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
it was reasonable to assume when we purchased the property in 1999 we purchased a code
compliant residence. We had/have no intention fo modify the structures on the property which
have existed in their current configuration since 1968, The sef back jssUes were broughttothe
attention of city officials by a third party and since that ime we have been working to seek a
resolution that will not create disruption to the environment or character of our neighborhood.
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

25-20-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side setback from 5 ft (required)
to O feet (requested) in order to maintain an eleveted deck and rear south east corner of i -

residence in a SF-3 Family Residence zoning district. q \; )

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
' privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

the existing deck was constructed in 1968 and has been repaired twice {1987, 2013) without
change to the foolprint. The deck provides the only useable outdoor living area on the property.
The residence, also built in 1968, has not been aliered and was originally constructed with the
south east corner of the home within the 7.5 foot building Tine {per plat). We purchased the
property in 1999 without knowledge that the deck and the residence were not compliant with

city code or plat resticlions. S B e B o ' . )

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
the unique layout and topography of the property does not permit for useable outdoor space
other than the existing deck. Removing the rear corner of the residence would create structural
challenges for the residence and environmental challenges, resulting from chonstruction, for
the homeowners of adjacent properties. ' ” '

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
it was reasonable to assume when we purchased the property in 1999 we purchased a code
compliant residence. We had/have nio intention io modify the structures on the property which
have existed in their current configuration since 1968. The set back issues were oroughtto the
attention of city officials by a third party and since that time we have been working to seek a
resolution that will not create disruption to the enviroRmant or character of our neighborhood.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 08/11/2015| Page 5 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

25-20-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear setback from 10 ft.
(required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to maintain an eleveted deck and rear south east :
corner of residence in a SF-3 Family Residence zoning district. 6

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

the existing deck was constructed in 1968 and has been repaired twice (1987, 2013) without
change to the footprint. The deck provides the only useable outdoor living area on the property.
The residence, also built in 1968, has not been altered and was originally constructed with the
south east corner of the home within the 7.5 foot building line (per plat). We purchased the
property in 1999 without knowledge that the deck and the residence were not compliant with
city code or plat resticions. - o

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unigue to the property in that:
the unique layout and topography of the property does not permit for useable outdoor space
other than the existing deck. Removing the rear corner of the residence would create structural
challenges for the residence and environmental challenges, resulting from chonstruction, for
the homeowners of adjacent properties, N o

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
it was reasonable to assume when we purchased the property in 1999 we purchased a code
compliant residence. We had/have no intention 1o modify the structures on the property which
have existed in their current configuration since 1968, The sel back issues were brought o the
attention of city officials by a third party and since that ime we have peen working to seek a
resolution that will not create disruption to the environment or character of our neighborhood.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the usefn\k
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning distri -
in which the property is located because: l’
The residence and deck have existed in their current configuration since 1968 and, as such,
have been in harmony with the character of the area and adjacent properties. Altering the
property in order to achieve compliance with set back and building line requirements will have a
detrimental affect on the character of the neighborhood and aadjacent properties due fo the
construction required to remove the eastern corner of the residence and the deck.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-8,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additionat circumstances also apply: '

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of B
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate N»

| affirm that my statements cpntained ipthe plete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and bW 7?/ /‘
Applicant Signature: /%// ctg- y 4 '/"’_/ WW’@_ Date: 05/01/2016

f

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Michael and Wendy Tita

Applicant Mailing Address: 5905 Tumbling Circle

City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78731
Phone (will be public information): (512) 415-9586

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in tt?nplete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
Owner Signature: I/\/&D]Z‘Zz—- Date: 05/01/2016

Owner Name (typed or printed): Michael and Wendy Tita

Owner Mailing Address: 5905 Tumbling Circie

City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78731
Phone (will be public information): (512) 415-9586

Email {optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

. ? 7.
Agent Name: Clean Tag - Linda Sullivan / f{g’é&ék—_‘

Agent Mailing Address: 4804 Manchaca Road
City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78745
Phone (will be public information): (512) 826-4209

Email (optional — will be public information): cleantagpermits@gmail.com

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well {continued on next page).

We were first informed of our deck being in violation by Tom Horn, city code enforcement officer.
Onginally, the violation pertained only to the repairs we made fo the deck in 2073 without a
required permit. The deck had become tinsafe due to rotting boards and replaced the existing deck
without any change to the footprint or original design. More than a year later we were informed by

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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Additional Space (continued)
Mr. Horn via a Notice of Violation (NOV) that we should have requested a building permit and thaﬂ%
we could do so refroactively. We obtained a structural verification report from a licensed engineer
and architectural drawings. We applied for a building permit (2015-151382-PR). We were denied
the permit based on our property's zoning and plat restrictions. Our deck and back eastern corner
of our residence were both violating required plat building lines. Our deck was built in violation of
required set back for an SF-3 zoned property. Additionally, our deck was encroaching into a public
utility easement (PUE). o
Our 2015-151382-PR remains active, we have been granted a partial easement release
(F#9656-1602) and we are now seeking a variance so we may be compliant with all city code
restrictions.
‘Our goal in not to alter the properly but instead to bring the property into a legal existing state.

SAVE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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E & V(V
Partial Release of Easement %ﬁ‘o Gﬂ@z
2

Description of Easement and Recording Data: A 5 foot public utility easement
(“Easement™) dedicated by instrument recorded in Volume 20, Page 49, of the Plat
Records of Travis County, Texas.

Description of portion of Easement to be Released: That approximately 45 square foot
portion of the Easement as described in the attached and incorporated Exhibit A
(description) and Exhibit B (sketch) (“Released Property™).

Easement Grantee: The City of Austin, Office of Real Estate Services, P.O. Box 1088,
Austin, Travis County, Texas 78767-8839.

Description of Property and Local Address: Lot 39, Highland Hills, Section Five,
Phase Two, a subdivision recorded in Volume 20, Page 49, of the Plat Records of Travis
County, Texas, locally known as 5905 Tumbling Circle.

Current Owner of Property and Address: Michael Tita and Wendy A. Dunnam, 5905
Tumbling Circle, Austin, Texas 78731,

Consideration: TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration.
the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged

Grantee, the City of Austin, has determined that the Released Praperty, which is a portion
of the Easement, is not now needed and will not be required in the future, since the
Released Property portion of the Easement is surplus.

Grantee, for the consideration herein recited, acting by and through its duly authorized
City Manager or designee releases the Released Property from the Easement.

4‘)
ooz
%

EXECUTED thisthe _§™ dayof WM, , 2016.
CITY OF AUSTIN
By: ﬂ\_aaunacm %
Lauraine Rizer, Officer
Office of Real Estate Services 'KS\K
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Nay 5™

2016, by Lauraine Rizer, Officer, Office of Real Estate Services, Cil)'f of Austin, a Texas
municipal corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

[Seal]

. ANDREW JOHN MILLER
i+ MyNolary D # 128513035
e Expires Seplamber 25, 2019

Notary Public, State of '@as
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Exhibit A

FIELD NOTES REVIEWED

By

R.P.L.S. #5278
16-52a

- ROEDER SURVEYING
fy Lok | 3705 VINELAND DRIVE (‘9

Austin, TEXAS 78722
(512) 478-7673 \"\

45 SQUARE FOOT
PARTIAL RELEASE OF PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

EXHIBIT “A”
BEING 45 SQUARE FEET OQUT OF LOT 39, HIGHLAND HILLS, SECTION FIVE, PHASE
TWO, A SUBDIVISION RECORDED [N VOL.. 20, PG. 49, PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PORTION OF A 5' X 40' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID L.OT 39 SAME BEING THAT MICHAEL TITA AND WENDY
DUNHAM TRACT RECORDED IN DOC. NO. 1999125180, OFFICIAL PUBLIC
RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 45 SQUARE FEET TO BE MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING from a 1/2" iron pin found at the southwest carner of Lot 40, the northwest corner
of Lot 41 and an angie point in the east line of said Lot 39.

THENCE, S 80°16'15" W, 5.00' with the south line of said 5'x40' P.U.E. to a point.

THENCE, N 09°43'45" W, 16.37' with the west line of said 5'x40' P.U.E. to a point at a wood deck
for the POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE, N 09°43'45" W, 14.95' with the west line of said 5'x40' P.U.E. to a point at the edge of
said wood deck for the northwest corner hereof.

THENCE, following the edge of said wood deck the following 10 calls:

1) S 48°58'06" E, 3.61' to an angle point in wood deck.

2) N 38°56'57" E, 1.78' to an angle point in wood deck.

3) S 50°39'02" E, 1.98' to an angle point in wood deck.

4) S 09°05'46" E, 1.35' to an angle peint in wood deck.

5) S 39°05'34" W, 1.81’ to an angle point in woad deck.

6) S 50°39'02" E, 0.48' to an angle point in wood deck.

7) § 47°59'37" W, 0.44' to an angle point in wood deck.

8) S 00°07'22" E, 5.54' to an angle point in wood deck.

9) S 11°05'01" E, 3.21' to an angle point in wood deck.

10) S 79°46'14" W, 2.64' 1o the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 45 square feet
more or less.

[, Michael! J. Roeder licensed to practice Land Surveying in the State of Texas, hereby certify that the
foregoing metes and bounds legal description and sketch were based on an on the ground survey, that
all visible and apparent protrusions and encroachments into the easement area are accounted for
including but not limited to, building footprint, eaves and roof overhangs and all visible improvements
whatsoever, '
Witness my hand and seal this April 19, 2016.

L peto 042600

Cmrinansing Qurnard Sortion
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After recording, return to:

City of Austin

Office of Real Estate Services

505 Barton Springs Rd., Suite 1350
Austin, TX. 78704

Attn: Kim Vasquez

File No. 9656-1602
Michael Tita and Wendy A. Dunnam

Exhibit List
Exhibit A — Property Description
Exhibit B - Sketch

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

Cnea iblrawreey

may 06, 2016 @3 18 PN 2016470470

RODRIGUEZA: %38 @Y
Dana DeBeauvoir, County Clerk

Travis County TEXAS



City of Austin
Residential Pool and/or Uncovered Deck
Permit Application

Residential Review, 2 Roar, One Texas Center
505 Barton Spdngs Ausdin, TX 78704 (512) 978-4000
; e R et r

Project Address: 5905 Turnblmg Cir Tox Pare] D 130386

Legal Description: { ot 39 Highland Hills Sec 5 Phs 2 FeesfomBscrow? (W)
Zoning District: .ﬁF 3 Lot Size sq 83: 11,268 .09
Neighborhood Plan Area (if applicable): % Historic District (if applicable):

e M i ! ], z o ; .' l ;
Dowﬁns sitc have or will it lmvc an auxiliary waler source? Y 'ﬂ) W yes, nﬂ:mltaﬂ!uva‘lauxihsymdpdlbluplmhinsplm
{Auxiliary water suppdies arc wells, rainwater harvesting, river water, lake waicy, reclaimed water, cic.)

Is this site within an Airport Overlay Zone? Y (' |Isthisproperty within 200 feet of a hazardous pipcline? Y b
(I yes, approval through Avistion is required.) (1 yrs, Fire review is required )

Are there existing water/wastewater infrastructure, appuricnances or existing water/wastcwater cascments located on site? Y [ ]

(I yes, coutact Austin Water Utility Pipeline Engineering for seview and apprral )
Is this site an historic jandmark, in a local historic district, or National Registered Historic District? Y 5]
{1 yes, historic review is required )

Docs this site have a septic system? Y 0

(I yes, QSSF review is roquired. )
Is this site located within an Erosion Hazard Zone? Y 1D | Is this property within 150 fect of the 100 year floodplain?
(Il yes, EHZ seview is required.) Y N_(Proximity fo floodplsin may require sdditional review time. }

Is there a protected sized tree on this lot or adjacent lot{s)? Y 0 ( u'ya, nppliaﬁun fior a tree peymit with the City Arborist
Nulc:lncludznwlonhm(s)mph : i

Property Use: @xglc-fhtmly mdennal duplex rwldmlml two-Family residential

Other:
Does this project include an uncovered deck? O N
If Yes:

Is the structure attached to a dwelling?

Is the structure more than 200 sq. 1.7

Is the structure 30 in. above grade at any point?
Daoes the structure service a door?

Is the structure located within a flood hazard area?

Ifanswustoanyoltheabovequwtionsareys,thentechnicnluuewmaybemqmredandapphmntmaybembjectto
providing structural drawings or third party verification letters authorized by professionals.

~ 90006
Bzzz=z

IF the scope of work increases or decreases the square footage of a structure, the submission of a Residential Addition and New
Construction Permit Application is required for review.

Peniect Nescrinbion Mnke Plesc: powids th h dexcsi nFrvmisct Attmch arlditional mors ac nerraouv )

Requesting retroactive permit for an exterior uncovered deck originally constructed in 1968. The deck was rebuilt

32

1987, and rebuilt again in 2012. Both rebuilds have been an exact copy of original deck foolprint and square footage.

There is an existing Notice of Violation Case Number: CV-2015143359




O

Total Job Valuanon

s $13,903
Nmmmmnkon!y,mmdndmmdoﬂn Pumfe:uehsadmadqndfaem

Impesvious Cover Information

Impervicus cover is the total horfzontal aves of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, snd driveways. The term excludes pools, poads, fountaing, and aress with gravel
placed over pesvious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians, Uncovered wood decks with dminsge spaces between deck boards focated over s
pervious suriace are counted at 50%. (LDC 25-1-23)

Existing Impervious Cover (sq f): _4136.5__ %oflotsize:_ 37% _

Proposed Impervious Cover (sq fty:

Total Sq. Ft.

-t ;
NewIAdded Sq. Ft.

Uncovered Deck 0 50% of 648 = 324 -
Cther (Pool Coping, Retaining Walls)
Pool

Applicant/Agent " Llnda Sulhvan CleanTag LLC
Mailing Address 5905 Tumbling Cir Mailing Address
Phone 512 415 9586 Phone 512 826 4209
Erail mtrta@ us. |bm com Email cleantagpermnts@grnall com

LT

ﬁfs%uf‘mﬁﬁﬁlﬁ}, SR,

S
q:::.rm

and an exiension is not granted. If the application expires, a new submittal will be required and mmplmm:e with current code may be
required.
1 hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and ability, the information provided in this application is complete and

l___ﬁ; I further acknowledpe that, should apy information contained herein prove incorrect, the building official may suspend or revoke
resulting permit and/or license.
¥ { 1 acknowledge that this project qualifies for the Site Plan Exemption as listed in Section 25-5-2 of the LDC. | understand that
nothing may be built upon or over an easement.
1 { 1 further understand that no portion of any roof structure may overhang in any easemeat. I acknowledge that customer will bear
the expense of any necessary relocation of existing utilities to clcar this driveway location and/or the cost to repair any damage to
cxisting utilitics cansed during construction. Water services, meters, and wastewater cleanouts are not permitied within or beneath
driveways or sidewalks. Private plumbing appurienances will not be located in public right-of-way os public easements. Private
lumbing fines will not cross lot lines.

Erosion and Sedimentation Controls are required per Section 25-8-181.
I I also understand that if there are any trees greater than 19 inches in diameter located on the property and immediately adjacent to
the site, I am required to complete a Tree Ordinance Review Application by contacting (512) 974-1876 or
ci i inlexas gov. This initiates the tree permitiing requirement necded to proceed with the development review process.

1 am the record owner of this property and authorize the agent/applicant Jisted above to apply for and acquire a permit on my
behalE

Owner’s signature: M thasl Tita Date: 12/16/2015

Applicant’s signature: _M Date: 12/20/2015
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AUSTIN ENERGY

One Texas Center | 505 Barton Springs Road m‘&
Phone: (512) 974-2632, (512) 974-9112 P
Fax: (512) 974-9109, (512) 974-9779 \q

Building Service Planning Application
This form to be used for review of Building Permit only

Responsible Person for Service Request: W\ . d/kauu\ | \.“'6\

Email: __W\en Fax: Phone:

A Residential O Commercial (® New Construction O Remodeling
Project Address: 5905 ~Tuwmabling O fn:,'@_ . ~OR-
l.egal Description: - Lot: Biock:

Who is your electrical provider? IEﬁ\E (] Other:

©Overhead Service O Underground Service O Single-Phase {(1@) O Three-Phase (3@)
Location of meter:

Number of existing meters on gutter: (show all existing meters on riser diagram)

Expired permit #:
Comments: _ Wlead Deck mc\(m\\\! Yuill 1w VaLZ- . WAIE

: 4
DD | strudeures must maintain
7?6” clearance from AE energized—
distribution power lines Fnforced.-
by AE and NESC ¢ i 1
DOES NOT include transmission
Office Use Only power lines.
= T
AE APPROVED
ESPA Completed by (signature) DEC 18 2015 Date
52 —230
JGM
ESPA_ _Completed by (print name) Phone
Approved [JYes [INo
AE Representative Date Phone

Application expires 180 days after the date of approval'
(Any change to the above information requires a new ESPA)

City of Austin | Building Service Planning Application 10/01/2015
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City of Austin Structural Verification Report
Development Services Department
One Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Road, (512) 978-4000

PROJECT INFORMATION:

Date: |1Z2-=1{-/5"

Project Address: L9005 Tuowmiing
CI\ReLE, AVSTIN

City of Austin Building Permit Application (PR) Number:

SITE VISIT INFORMATION:
Date of Site Visit: |12~ -1 5

Area(s) of property observed: __ D EC K

Description of existing structure: A detailed investigation is required 1o fulfill the requirements of this report.
See attached checklist for items 1o review. Completed checklist MUIST be atiached to this report. Include
recommendations for repair/improvement if required. The City of Austin reserves the right to request further
investigation/information if the report is insufficient for plan review purposes.

" 1y X ]
- Q c = .

(ool  CoNDITION .

tos s — P = E, L So. .
Groolp CONPITION s NorrHER FoR BEOMS.
COMNECTED T Foolimes WITH METHL ANCHIRS.

- -, /) E 2
1t
- Y= N ] .
PECSKH WS CoNgTRUCTED ACCORDING T YPearxies AN 15
Ve TY ttach additional sheets ay required)

PROFESSIONAL OPINION: It is my opinion that the existing structure {@/is not) adequate to support
the anticipated loads. =
Ipa 0 \“\

eerf ¢/Architect’s Signature

46157 &

JEFFREY L. TUeKkEr LA Sg
Typed/Printed Name 53 '{/QEN.?-?
ONAL
F- 8¢l

Firm Registration # (for Engineers) Engineer's/Architect’s Seal
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Structural Items to Investigate and Report

FOUNDATIONS - Concrete Skab Foundations

{ncluded Not
in Repost | Applicable

Visible Cracking?

Visible shifting/diselevation from existing slab?

For renovations to existing porches/carports: Is the slab flatwork or is it monolithic with
main structural slab?

Foundation thickness adequate for attachment of new walls/colunms or do
footings/foundation need to be constructed?

Lx X KR

Evidence of corrosion, spalling or deterioration?

FOUNDATIONS - Pier and Beam Foundations

Footing spacing

Footing condition {cracking, spalling, etc.)

Footings supporting and in contact with framing?

Typical joist size and spacing

Typical beamn size and spacing

PP

Condition of wood framing (wood rot, termite damage, moisture damage, visible
deflection)

FRAMING - Floors

Sloping/movement in floor system?

Typical joist size and spacing.

Typical beam size and spacing

Condition of wood studs (wood rot, termite damage, moisture damage, visible deflection)

Cracking/separations in exterior veneer?

Cracking/separations in interior walls/ceilings?

Cracking/separations at windows/window openings?

Doors that swing/wedge/do not latch?

Tyvpical wood stud size and spacing

Condition of wood studs (wood rot, termite damage, moisture damage, visible deflection)

Proper attachment of sill plate to foundation

Proper connection of wood studs to framing

FRAMING -

Typical rafier size and spacing

Are purlins adeguate and supported?

)(K'Kg\,()rKX)L-,( N X

Truss spacing

Condition of wood framing {wood rot, termite damage, moisture damage, visible
deflection)

:

G - Bracing

Describe wall sheathing type or bracing method/system

Adequate attachment of sheathing to framing?

Condition of wall sheathing/bracing (wood rot, termite damage, moisture damage)

Evidence of racking or shifting?

Po!

rches

Carports/Cov
]

Describe roof framing

Condition of roof framing?

Walls (see above)

Post size and spacing

Post attachment to foundation

Condition of wood posts (wood rot, termite damage, moisture damage)

Evidence of racking or shifting?

AKX K IR [ e X

Lateral bracing system present?
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K WALL

EX) FENCE

TO REMAIN

QOPEN TO GRADE
TREE AND IVY

NEW LANDING

NEW RAILING, TYP

MATCH EXISTING
POWDER COATED STEEL

O NEWV STAIRS

TO MATCH EXISTING
TCP TO BE SAME AS DECK

MATERIAL
RISERS TO BE PAINTED WOOD

NEW DECK

gL

5'-0"

PRICE MATERIAL WITH (2)
OPTIONS

OPTION (1) SYNTHETIC
O

mz x m..

OPTION (2) STAINED WOOD
1" X 6"

TITA resipence

NORTH DECK - RENOVATION
5905 TUMBLING CIR.
AUSTIN, TEXAS 7873 e

a4=2)
Al pan. 14 = 1no ,‘ /

' 0%.19.10

16-8 1/2"

M d -lm:

31:_!-’“

EXIST
UPPER
DECK
T0
REMAIN




EQ.

EQ.

EQ.

E.Q.

EQ.

L y-n"

\4 V.LF

u-.&-—

V.LE

@207._.1 ELEVATION - UPPER DECK SCREEN

36"

O<<mm._. ELEVATION - STAIR SCREEN

TITA resipence
NORTH DECK - RENOVATION

5905 TUMBLING CIR.
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731

>N ELEVATIONS- 1/4" = |'-Q"
09.19.10

T

VERIFY DIM.,
- (2) BOLTS INTO

VERTICAL @

% FASCIA MIN.

17K 2" PAINTED
WOOD SCREEN
ATTACH WITH SCREWS

@zoa.: ELEVATION - DECK SCREEN
EQ. ; EQ. _ EQ.
\\ \‘
m T e
_ V.ILE

®<<mm._. ELEVATION - DECK SCREEN

2" X 4" PAINTED
WOOD FRAME
ATTACH WITH SCREWS

X"
STEEL TUBE

"Xt
STEEL TUBE

"Xg"
PAINTED FASCIA

5/8" X 5/8"
STEEL TUBE

EDGE OF
HOUSE

*NOTE:

ALL STEEL TUBE
TO BE POWDER
COATED.

COLOR:
TO MATCH EXISTING



[ezzz)

o
R
Q
o
L£
0
Q
(4]
\Y
Q\g} h
<
s g
o
o
8
n

Sl

Adeatig

§anL

ed 0“‘3\“6“‘\
5
Py
£
ke
Sa
Q.

nghland Pasg
L
g
g
2
&h
3
%
%
7
%
Z
w
2
&
€2
G"‘S"O'
(S O,‘



L) s R LTy | i ":.-'_ prarp E g "ﬁ e T E 'k
SR it ~ - e ¥ r ot T G
e A v ¥ o - g Sl L £ ’ -
e A= { i) : G N g % b o A
- = e - - i e i
e St e LR e Pk Y] SR g e P N g S R e

I ] .'. 3]

A R eia
e o 1OV

(WY
O
e
o

=2
Q
-+

b g |
*
o]
=
=
-+
Q)
S
-
o
=
- |
Q
3
v
c
1
‘@)
o
Q
(7)]
]




ST0Z-896T1 — uoileinsyyuod adesspue

[led — uoneinsijuod adeaspuey

Ak



W

[X i,

LY g = 8

View of deck from roof
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The deck in its current configuration has bee
place since 1987 — 29 years

Email from Elyse Pivnick(Glickman) owners of 5905 Tumbling Circle from 1

@ More deck photos + date

Aol Elyse Pivaick 1o Michael Tita

History This message has been replied to

¥ 4 attachments

ATT00002.6d

Hi Michael:

Sorry for my delay in getting back to you with the date of comstruction. My husband has been in hospital st I was not able to
detail. He's doing much better.

I came across these photos taken in Rugust 1987. Deck under construction. The other photos were from June 1988.

Let me know how this all works out.

b

And yes, we had our dear dog , Annie. She had a playmate dog, Carl , who lived directly across from us on our cul de sac, am
just about every day to play . Two golden retrievers. Very sweect.

Elyse Pivmick

Sent from my iP3
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